

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA
CORRECT THE RECORD,

Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Marc E. Elias (D.C. Bar No. 442007)
Aria C. Branch (D.C. Bar No. 1014541)
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200
Facsimile: 202.654.6211
Email: MElias@perkinscoie.com
Email: ABranch@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiffs lack standing 2

 A. Plaintiffs lack an informational injury because they will not learn any new factual information if they prevail. 2

 B. The application of Plaintiffs’ view of the law makes clear that they are merely seeking a legal determination. 4

 C. CLC lacks organizational standing. 6

 II. The FEC’s Dismissal Was Not Contrary to Law. 6

 A. The First Amendment Played a Central Role in the Commissioners’ Decision and Was a Reasonable Consideration in Interpreting FECA. 6

 B. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the Due Process Concerns at Play in this Matter and Fail to Recognize How They Shaped the Commissioners’ Decision 11

 C. The FEC’s History Supports the Commissioners’ Dismissal. 12

 III. The Commissioners’ decision to exempt expenses unrelated to unpaid Internet activity was not arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion. 16

 A. The controlling Commissioners properly applied the “reason to believe” standard. 16

 B. Intervenors did not concede that they coordinated on non-exempt activities. 19

 C. The controlling Commissioners’ treatment of polling costs and the David Brock podcast was not arbitrary or capricious. 20

 IV. Plaintiffs’ APA claim fails. 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 12
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	6
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.D.C. 1988).....	12
<i>FEC v. DSCC</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	10
<i>FEC v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) (Stewart, J., concurring).....	2
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	9
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8, 10
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 C.F.R. § 106.4.....21

11 C.F.R. § 106.4(c).....21

11 C.F.R. § 109.20(a).....16

71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (2006)8

MUR 7023 (Kinzler for Congress)14

MUR 7080 (Babeu for Congress).....14

MUR 6414 (Carnahan in Congress Committee).....14

MUR 6657 (Akin for Senate)14

MUR 5564 (Alaska Democratic Party).....15

MUR 4960 (Clinton for Senate)17

MUR 6518 (Gingrich).....19

MUR 4850 (Deloitte & Touche, LLP).....20
